LEPC Minutes for April 28, 2021

Meeting called to order: 1903 Via in-person and Zoom

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

- Motion: Scott Beachler
- Second: Gilbert Nelson

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Minutes for the March 31, 2021 Meeting

- Additions/Corrections:
- Motion: Scott Beachler

Second: Gilbert Nelson

## OLD BUSINESS:

- 1. Corona Virus (Covid-19) Update
  - a. Weston County has 546 lab confirmed cases, 0 lab confirmed cases in the past 24 hours, 1 active lab confirmed cases, 102 probable cases. 641 total cases recovered, 540 lab confirmed cases recovered and 101 probable cases recovered. 5 COVID-19 related deaths as of 4/26/21.
- 2. WyoLink Tower Update
  - a. Working on access still, have a verbal agreement with one landowner but still unable to contact the second landowner.

## NEW BUSINESS:

- 1. Dispatch Communications
  - a. County Commissioners, City of Newcastle, Newcastle PD, Newcastle Fire Department, Weston County Sheriff, Weston County Fire Protection District, Upton Police, Upton Fire, and Upton EMS met at the courthouse to discuss dispatch cost and services.
  - b. Next Meeting will be held on May 18<sup>th</sup> at 4:00 pm at the Newcastle Fire Hall
- 2. Weston County Community Needs Assessment Report
  - a. No updates
- 3. SHSP Grant
  - a. Submitted grant for Zoom meeting room set up at the fire hall meeting room.
  - b. Submitted grant for UAS drone.
  - c. Each agency can put in for two grants a piece.

## TRAINING:

- 1. Gilbert update sent.
- 2. Gilbert will be sending out the storm shelter locations for Weston County. These will be put on the Weston County web site and on several Facebook locations.

Next LEPC Meeting Scheduled for May 26, 2021

ADJOURNMENT: <u>1917</u> P.M. Motion: Gilbert Nelson Second: James Curren

Name	Agency	Email
Don Steveson	Refinery/ LEPC Chair/NVFD	dsteveson@parpacific.com
Melanie Wilmer	Crook County Public Health	melanie.wilmer@wyo.gov
David Scott	Wyoming Honor Camp	
Scott Beachler	WCSSR	sbnwy@outlook.com
James Curren	NVFD	nvfdchief@rtconnect.net
John Strong	Upton FD	jstrong@rtconnect.net